

No. 10-886

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMPTON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

STARVENIA ADDISON, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	8
A. An administrative law judge conducting an IDEA due process hearing has jurisdiction to consider claims that a school district has violated the child-find requirement	9
B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of this Court or any other court of appeals	14
C. This case is an inappropriate vehicle for considering the question presented	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.P. v. Woodstock Bd. of Educ.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D. Conn. 2008), aff'd, 370 Fed. Appx. 202 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	15
<i>Board of Educ. v. L.M.</i> , 478 F.3d 307 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1042 (2007)	14
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	16, 20
<i>Clay T. v. Walton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 817 (M.D. Ga. 1997)	14
<i>Department of Educ. v. Cari Rae S.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Hawaii 2001)	15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	7, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995)	13
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	15
<i>Lindsley v. Girard Sch. Dist.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 523 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	15
<i>N.G. v. District of Columbia</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>P.P. v. West Chester Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 952 F.2d 1504 (6th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	16

Statutes and regulations:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C.	
1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1401(9)	2
20 U.S.C. 1406	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	1
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)	11, 16
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)(A)	2, 9, 12
20 U.S.C. 1414	11
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415	8

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(a)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(3)	2, 7, 9, 10, 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(A)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(B)	2, 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(III)	10, 11, 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(B)	9
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	2
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 300.111(c)(1)	16
Section 300.503(a)	3
Section 300.503(a)(1)	10
Section 300.503(a)(2)	10
Section 300.507	3
Section 300.507(a)(1)	10, 11, 19
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1993)</i>	13
